

# **Trade Marks (Amendment No. 2) Rules 1997**

## **Table of Contents**

### **Enacting Formula**

#### **1 Citation and commencement**

#### **2 Amendment of First Schedule**

#### **3 Amendment of Second Schedule**

**No. S 265**

### **TRADE MARKS ACT (CHAPTER 332)**

### **TRADE MARKS (AMENDMENT NO. 2) RULES 1997**

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 66 of the Trade Marks Act, the Minister for Law hereby makes the following Rules:

#### **Citation and commencement**

1. These Rules may be cited as the Trade Marks (Amendment No. 2) Rules 1997 and shall come into operation on 1st June 1997.

#### **Amendment of First Schedule**

2. The First Schedule to the Trade Marks Rules (R 1) is amended —

- (a) by deleting “450” in item 6 under the heading “*Amount*” and substituting “480”;
- (b) by deleting “250” in item 8 under the heading “*Amount*” and substituting “270”;
- (c) by deleting “300” in item 9 under the heading “*Amount*” and substituting